## CHAPTER 147—S. F. No. 464.

An act relating to election districts and voting places in townships in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Town board may create two election districts in certain cases.—That Section 405, General Statutes of Minnesota of 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 405. When any town board has divided the town into two or more districts, such board shall designate the place for holding elections in each at least thirty days before thereof, and cause at least twenty-five days posted notice to be given in each district of the boundaries of the district and the place of holding the election. Provided, that in all cases where, by reason of streams, lakes, lack of highways or bridges, the polls designated for the primary and general elections in a township are not accessible to 20 or more voters thereof by traveling along a public road for a distance of less than ten miles, it shall be the duty of the town board to divide or arrange such township into two or more election districts, and the voting place in each district shall be as centrally located within said district as circumstances permit.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1921.

## CHAPTER 148-S. F. No. 382.

An act authorizing the state auditor to enter into agreements with lessees, assignces or sub-lessees of state mineral contracts or leases for weighing iron ore or iron bearing material in its crude state before bencficiation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State Auditor may make agreements for weighing ore.—Whenever it shall appear that any iron ore or iron bearing material found on state lands leased for mining purposes, shall be capable of being made merchantable by beneficiation, the state auditor is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into agreemnts with the lessees, assignees or sub-lessees under said mineral contracts or leases for weighing such iron ore or iron bearing material before the same shall be beneficiated, provided, that the state shall be reimbursed by such lessee, assignee or sub-lessee for all costs and expenses connected with such weighing. Sec. 2. Expense paid by lessee.—The lessee, assignee or sub-

Sec. 2. Expense paid by lessee.—The lessee, assignee or sublessee shall at his sole cost and expense install and maintain all necessary scales, tracks, buildings, records and supplies necessary or expedient in conducting such weighing and the scales so installed shall conform to the types approved by the State Railroad and Warehouse Commission, through its Bureau of Weights and Measures.

Sec. 3. Not to modify existing contracts.—Nothing in this act shall be construed as a modification of the provisions of such mineral contract or lease. The rights and privileges as to weighing herein provided for are to be deemed as supplemental to the provisions and terms found in such mineral leases or contracts.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1921.

## CHAPTER 149-S. F. No. 344.

An act to amend Section 835, General Statutes 1913, as amended by Chapter 91, Laws 1915, relating to clerk hire for county auditors in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire in county auditor's office in certain counties.—That Section 835, General Statutes 1913, as amended by chapter 91, Laws 1915, be amended so as to read as follows:

"In each county of this state containing 75 or more congressional townships of land and having an assessed valuation of more than *nine* million dollars the county auditor thereof shall be allowed for clerk hire, for the year 1921, and for each year thereafter, *two-thirds* of one mill on each dollar of assessed valuation, not exceeding *nine* million dollars; one-fourth of one mill on each dollar of all sums in excess of *nine* million dollars and not exceeding *fifteen* million dollars; and on all sum in excess of *fifteen* million dollars, one-twentieth of one mill on each dollar; to be paid in the manner provided by the laws of this state relating to the payment of clerk hire allowed county auditors; provided, that in any such county where the public service would appear to demand it, the county board may grant an additional sum for clerk hire in the office of the county auditor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1921.

## CHAPTER 150-S. F. No. 279.

An Act, entitled An Act to Legalize, in Certain Cases, the Extension of the Period of the Corporate Existence of Certain Corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: